West	Bengal	Form	No.	27

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

6534

Till'il	II. Podro	0 "	1011 104 01.1.0.)		104
1.9]	BR C	Pstradlannaga	Year 2021 FIR N	10 370/21 Date.	11.06.21
2 .4	(iii) Act	Sections	ii) Act	Sections :	16A (c) BEAd
1	Sing Act	Sections	(iv) Others A	Acts & Sections	
3	(a) Occurrence of Offence : Day			A s	
	Time Period	Time From M	bolizeon 19:25	WITIME TO 19'. SSh	u,
	(b) Information received at P.S.	Data 11:06:2	L T	m 20:30 WM	
	(c) General Diary Reference : E	58°	Time 6	20: 20 hs	
4	Type of Information :	Hen	National Cond	¢.g.,	
				Deat No.	
5.	Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction (b) Address Soul Base	on and Distance from P.S	2000 Divolo	Landa Palan	Pe Yarahan
	(b) AddressSourk	incident county	V.V.V.V.V.V.	MAINEM SCAUGA	L. A
	ragar Dist. D	1 (1		•	
	(c) In case outside limit of this I				
6.	Complainant / Informant : Pgi	1. 1. 1. 1.			
	(a) Name	yould report			
	(b) Father's / Husband's Name			۸ ۱۰	
	(e) Passport No	Date of Issu	e:	Place of Issue	
	(f) Occupation Service	. m West	Bengal Poli	ice	1 -
	(g) Address S. Preidhe	annagar Liligi	m Volice Co	mmssionen	<u>le</u>
7.	Details of known / suspected / r	unknown accused with full pa	rticulars		
	(Attach separate sheet, if neces	ssary):		0 . 0	
		D Viterdan	Kapor Sto 1	J. Bash Kam	water of
	South Baghajali	n Colony near	vivelianance	la School. 15	· Izadhan
	nagar Dist D	anjeding			
	8. Reasons for delay in repor	ting by the Complainant / Info	ormation		
	The state of the s	Company of the Compan			
	(i) 30 (thirty ) bottles of MC	dowells Whisky each bottle containing ch containing 180ml iv)12(twelve) bottle	180ml ii)08(eight) bottles of MC Do	owells Run each bottle containing 1 180ml v) 02(two) bottles imperial bl	80 ml iii) 07(seven) ue whiskey each
	bottle containing 180ml vi) 0	1(one) bottle Mc Dowells whiskey conta	etag Whiskey each containing 750	ml x) Ol(one) bottle officer choice	deluve whiskey
	containing 750 ml xi) 02(two	otaining 650 ml xiv) 30 (thirty) bottle Hi	ntaining 750 ml xii) 04(lour) bottle malayan Gold contry sprite each c	es kinglisher strong beer containing containing 600ml xv) 30(thirty) bottl	es Royal choice
	country sprit each containing	g 300 mi (10tai 50 itrs approx)			11/62
12	2. FIR Contents (Attach separate	sheets, if required): 11	original or	ri Hen Complei	Maneethr-Hicherge
T.	Complainant which	his heated as	fix is end	osed boson	Fradhan Nagar P.S.
	Will Tarre			Singl	r) Police Commissionerate
14	3. Action taken : Since the above	report reveals commission	of offence(s) as mentione	ed at item No. 2., registere	ed the case and took
	up the investigation / directed.	Psi Kalyan	saha	<u> </u>	to take up
	investigation / refused investig	ation / transferred to P.S		4, 5	on point of
	jurisdiction. FIR read over to the				
	Informant free of cost.				
		a doint		(N) As	16/20
	Loled in Written 4. Signature / Thumb impression	Company	Signat	ure of the Officer-in-Ch	arge Police Station
1				Inspector	PS. Ase
	of the Complainant / Informant		Name	: Marine Col	0
1	15. Date & Time of despatch to the	e court :	Rank:		211 21 MAY 2
	D1-12.06.21			Dr.11-86.21	



To,
The Inspector-In-Charge,
Pradhannagar Police Station,
Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Ref: Pradhannagar PS GDE no-580 Dated-11.06.2021.

Sub: FIR.

Sir,

Received on 11-06.21 at 20:30hu vide Pan & GDE NO.585 dt-11.06:21 and Llasted Pan Is Case NO. 379/21 dt 11.06.21 uf 1. 46 A (OB. EAct and endowed to PSI Kalyan Saha to investigate the Case.

> II 06/2 Intherge Inspector Intherge Pradhan Nagar P.S. Siliguri Police Commissionerate

In producing herewith one arrested accused person namely Jitendar Kapor s/o Lt Basti ram Kapor of South Baghajatin Colony near Vivekananda school, PS- Pradhannagar, Dist-Darjeeling seized articles viz (i) 30 (thirty) bottles of MC dowells Whisky each bottle containing 180ml ii)08(eight) bottles of MC Dowells Run each bottle containing 180 ml iii) 07(seven) bottles royal stag whiskey each containing 180ml iv)12(twelve) bottles officer choice each exontaining 180ml v) 02(two) bottles imperial blue whiskey each bottle containing 180ml vi) 01(one) bottle Mc Dowells whiskey containing 750ml vii) Ol(one) bottle MC Dowells Rum containing 750 ml viii) 08(eight) pouch pack officer choice each containing 180ml ix) 03(three) bottles royal stag Whiskey each containing 750 ml x) 01(one) bottle officer choice deluxe whiskey containing 750 ml xi) 02(two) bottles embose whiskey each bottle containing 750 ml xii) 04(four) bottles kingfisher strong beer containing 650 ml xiii) 03(three) bottle tubong strong beer containing 650 ml xiv) 30 (thirty) bottle Himalayan Gold contry sprite each containing 600ml xv) 30(thirty) bottles Royal choice country sprit each containing 300 ml out of which one bottle MC dowells Whisky was taken as sample for examination and marked as exhibit "A" and "A-I", (ii) one bottles of MC Dowells Run was taken as sample for examination and marked as exhibit "B" and "B-I" iii) one bottles of royal stag whiskey was taken as sample for examination and marked as exhibit "C" and "C-I" iv) one bottles of officer choice was taken as sample for examination and marked as exhibit "D" and "D-I" v) one bottles of imperial blue was taken as sample for exámination and marked as exhibit "E" and "E-I", vi) one bottles of Mc Dowells whiskey was taken as sample for examination and marked as exhibit "F" and "F-I" vii) one bottles of Mc Dowells Rum was taken as sample for examination and marked as exhibit "G" and "G-I" viii) one pouch officer choice was taken as sample for examination and marked as exhibit "H" and "H-I" ix) one bottle royal stag Whiskey was taken as sample for examination and marked as exhibit "I" and "I-I" x) one bottles of officer choice deluxe whiskey was taken as sample for examination and marked as exhibit "J" and "J-I" xi) one bottles of embose whiskey was taken as sample for examination and marked as exhibit "K" and "K-I" xii) one bottles of kingfisher strong beer was taken as sample for examination and marked as exhibit "L" and "L-I" xiii) one bottles of tubong strong beer was taken as sample for examination and marked as exhibit "M" and "M-I" xiv) ) one bottles of Himalayan Gold contry was taken as sample for examination and marked as exhibit "N" and "N-I" xv) one bottles of Royal choice country sprit was taken as sample for examination and marked as exhibit "O" and "O-I" the seizure list (which is enclosed herewith), I PSI. Youel Lepcha of Pradhannagar PS, Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodge this written complaint against one the above noted

accused person to the effect that on 11.06.21 in course of special raid duty at 18.40 hrs received a secret source information that one person illegally selling liquor inside his house cum shop situated at under PS Praddhannagar, Dist- Darjeeling without any valid license.

Accordingly I informed the matter to I/C Pradhannagar PS, SPC and as per kind direction myself along with ASI Anup Sarkar, C/1411 Ashok Ray, C/1419 Ashis Roy, C/1415 Chandan Basak, C/1413 Sujit Sarkar, left for the spot by govt vehicle to verify the veracity of source information. On reaching there I tried to search disinterested witnesses but due to lock down no body found available there. On being identified by the source, it was found that the mentioned person was selling liquor inside his house to the customers. On seeing our team the customers and house owner tried to fleed away leaving the liquors which was selling to the customers. But police team managed to apprehend the above noted person. On being asked to the apprehend person it came to learnt that the he is owner of his house cum shop. He during lock down collected the above liquor from heather and thither for the purpose of selling to the common customers in high price at that house since long for his wrongful gain without any valid paper. Accordingly, in the very presence of above noted witnesses conducted search of the said house cum shop and above noted liquors were recovered. Accordingly I seized the liquors from the house cum shop of accused person under proper seizure list duly signed by the witnesses. Seizure was made on 11.06.2021 between 19.25 hrs to 19.55 hrs. Then I, labelled the seized articles duly signed by the witnesses as well as apprehend person. On Examination it came to lernt that the house cum shop owner involved for running this illegal business of liquor at the said house cum shop under cover of darkness during lock down period without any license or permission from the appropriate authority in the close vicinity of Public Place.

Hence I request you to start a specific case under proper section of Bengal Excise Act-1909 as amended till date against the arrested accused Jitendar Kapor s/o Lt Basti ram Kapor of South Baghajatin Colony near Vivekananda school, PS- Pradhannagar, Dist- Darjeeling and kindly arrange for its investigation.

Enclosed: (i) Memo of Arrest,

(II) Original Seizure list,

Yours Faithfully,

Govel Lange (PSI. Youle Lepcha) Pradhannagar PS,SPC

Date 11/06/21